US Dollar 200 (2,653) 2,093
US Dollar (200) 2,653 (3,288)

As at 31 December 2006
US Dollar 200 (2,920) –
US Dollar (200) 2,920 –

Foreign exchange risk

The Group has US$ denominated long-term borrowings (see Note 15) and also certain US$
denominated trade payables (Note 17) and trade receivables (Note 12).  Therefore, the Group is
exposed to foreign exchange risk.

The Group monitors the foreign exchange risk by following changes in exchange rates in the
currencies in which its cash, payables and borrowings are denominated.  However, the Group does
not have formal arrangements to mitigate this foreign exchange risk.

OJSC “Pharmstandard”

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 (All amounts are in thousands of Russian Roubles, if not otherwise indicated)

45

27. Financial Instruments and Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
(continued)

The table below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit before tax:

 Increase/decrease in

US$ rate
Effect on profit
before tax, RR

As at 31 December 2007
US$/Roubles exchange rate +7% (233,902)
US$/Roubles exchange rate -7% 233,902

As at 31 December 2006
US$/Roubles exchange rate +7% (291,473)
US$/Roubles exchange rate -7% 291,473

Liquidity risk

The Group’s policy is to maintain sufficient cash and cash equivalents or have available funding
through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities to meet its operating and financial
commitments. The Group performs continuous monitoring of cash deficit risks and continuous
monitoring of repayment of its financial liabilities on time. The Group performs daily planning and
control cash flow procedures.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's non-derivative financial
liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments including interest except for trade